

Litigation & Regulatory Six Concourse Pkwy, Suite 600 Atlanta, GA 30328

July 30, 2007

Transmittal Letter No. 07-07

VIA E-FILING

Ms. Beth Salak, Director
Division of Competitive Markets and Enforcement
Florida Public Service Commission
Attn: Tariff Section
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

RE: Verizon Access Transmission Services: Price List No. 2

Increasing Rates for Residential RLC, RLD, RLI, RLD-4 RLK, RLL, RLJ, Business B2 Services and Business Service B; Add 'Flat with Cap' to Offering A and B under Verizon Business Services II Local and Long Distance Plan

Dear Ms. Salak:

MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services ("Verizon Access") is filing with your office the enclosed revisions to its F.P.S.C. Price List No. 2.

Page No.	Revision No.
2	162
5.3	47
5.3.1	40
5.4	43
5.5	17
100.9	6
100.10	7
100.25	4
100.27	4
100.28	3
100.30	3
100.32	3
120.2	6
120.5	4
150	4
150.1	Original

Letter to Ms. Beth Salak July 30, 2007 Page 2

Verizon Access proposes to increase the monthly recurring charges for Residential RLC Service, Residential RLD Service, Residential RLD Service, and Residential RLD-4 Service, Residential RLK Service, Residential RLJ Service, Business B2 Service, Business Service B; and add 'Flat with Cap' to Offering A and B under Verizon Business Services II Local and Long Distance Plan. Verizon Access respectfully requests an effective date of August 1, 2007.

If you have any questions regarding this filing, please contact me either at (888) 215-5680 or sandy.chandler@verizonbusiness.com.

Respectively submitted,

Sandy Chandle

Tariff Manager Verizon Business

Enclosure

CHECK SHEET

Pages 1 - 154 inclusive of this price list are effective as of the date shown. Original and revised pages, as named below, comprise all changes from the original price list in effect on the date indicated.

<u>Page</u>	Revision	
1 2 3 4	1 162 11 52	•
5 5.1	53 30	
5.2	48	
5.2.1	2	
5.3	47	1
5.3.1	40	•
5.4	43	1
5.5	17	1
6	Original	
7	13	
8	Original	
9	Original	
10	Original	
11	1	
12	4	
13	4	
14	3	
15	5 1	
15.1	2	
16		
17 18	Original Original	
1 8	Original Original	
20	Original Original	
21	Original	
22	Original	
23	Original	
24	Original	
25	Original	
	Signal	

^{*} New or Revised Page

	CHECK SHEET (CONT'D)		
<u>Page</u>		Revision	
95		2	
96		Original	
97		Original	
98 99	•	⊴1 Original	
99.1		Original 1	
99.2		5	
99.3	•	7	
99.4		6	
99.5		5	
99.6		1	
99.7		1	
99.8		Original	
99.9		3	
99.10		2	
99.1 1		3	
99.12		1	
99.13		Original	
100		-6	
100.1		8	
100.2		2 2	
100.3 100.3.1		2	
100.3.1		5	
100.4		2	
100.6	•	2	
100.7		Original	
100.8		Original	
100.9		6	*
100.10		7 ·	*
100.11		2	
100.12		Original	
100.13		5 3	
100.14			
100.15		4	
100.16 100.17		Original	
100.17		Original 5	
100.10		Original	
100.10		Original	
100.21		5	
100.22		5	
100.23		Original	
100.24		4	
100.25		4	*
100.26		Original	
100.27		4	*
100.28		3	*
100.29		Original	
100.30		3	*
100.31		Original	

*New or Revised Page

	CHECK SHEET (CONTID)	
Page		Revision
100.32		3
100.33		1
101		9
		2 3
102		ა -
103		7
104		1
105		2
106		Original
107		Original
108		Original
109		4
109.1		i 1
110		8
111		1
		1
112		
113		Original
113.1		3
113.2		1 -
113.3		2
113.4		1
113.5		Original
113.6		3
113.7		2
113.8		Original
113.9		1
113.10		6
113.10		1
		10
113.12		
113.13		3
113.14		7
113.15		Original
113.16		5
113.17		5
113.18		4
113.19		2
113.20		2
113.21		1
113.22		3
		2
113.23		4
113.24		
114		3
114.1		Original
115		Original

*New or Revised Page

<u>Page</u>	Revision
116	1
117	1
118	Original
119	1
120	1
120.1	1
120.2	6
120.2.1	Original
120.3	Original
120.4	3
120.4.1	3
120.5	4
120.6	1
121	1
122	1
123	1
124	9
125	3
125.1	1
126	4
126.1	2
126.2	Original
126.3	3
126.4	4
127	4
127.1	1
128	2
128.1	1
128.2	5
128.3	1
128.4	Original
128.5	6
128.6	5
128.7	5
128.8	1
128.9	5
128.10	2 2 2
128.11	2
129	2

^{*} New or Revised Page

Page 130 131 132 133 134 135 136 136.1 137 138 139 140 141 142 143 144.1 144.2 145.1 145.2 145.3 145.4 145.5 145.6 146 147 147.1 148 149 150 150.1 151 152 153 154		Revision Original Original Original Original 5 3 2 4 2 2 4 2 3 2 1 4 1 1 1 3 1 1 2 3 Original 2 2 4 Original 3 1 2 Original 3
153 154 155		2 Original Original
156		Original

^{*} New or Revised Page

8. Consumer Local Exchange Service - Facility Based

8.1 Residential Offerings

8.1.5 Residential RLC Service (Cont.)

Termination (Cont.)

- For new customers who disconnect from Residential RLC service under this tariff and intraLATA service under Integrated Calling Plan RLC under MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No. 3, companion interstate service under http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service/, Integrated Calling Plan RLC under MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No. 3, and Residential RLC Service under this tariff will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to Basic Calling Plan C under MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No. 3 and its companion interstate service under http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service.
- For new customers who disconnect from Residential RLC service under this tariff and interstate service under http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service/, the companion residential service offering under http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service/, companion residential offering under MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No. 3, and Residential RLC Service under this tariff will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to Basic Calling Plan C under MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No. 3.
- 10) For new customers who disconnect from interstate service under http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service/ and from intraLATA service under MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No. the companion residential service offering under http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service/. Integrated Calling Plan RLC under MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No. 3 and Residential RLC Service under this tariff will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to Residential RLD Service under this tariff.
- For new customers who disconnect only from intraLATA service under Integrated Calling Plan RLC under MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No. 3, the companion residential service offering under http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service/, Integrated Calling Plan RLC under MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No. 3 and Residential RLC service under this tariff will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to Basic Calling Plan C under MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No. 3 and its companion interstate service under http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service/, and Residential RLD Service under this tariff.
- For new customers who disconnect only from interstate service under http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service/, the companion residential service offering under http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service/, Integrated Calling Plan RLC under MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No.3, and Residential RLC Service under this tariff will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to Residential RLD Service under this tariff and to the Basic Calling Plan C under MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No. 3.

Monthly Recurring Charge:

Zone 1:

\$29.99

Zone 2:

Zone 3:

\$33.99 \$33.99 1/

The following monthly recurring charges will apply to customers having local exchange service on line with Verizon Florida, Inc., or with MCImetro or another carrier who provisions service either via resale of Verizon North, Inc., services or via UNE-Platform service provided by Verizon North, Inc.:

Zone 1:

\$33.99

Zone 2:

\$38.99

Beginning February 1, 2005, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

8. Consumer Local Exchange Service - Facility Based

8.1 Residential Offerings

8.1.6 Residential RLD Service

Customers who subscribe to this voice service will receive one home phone line that includes touch-tone service. Customers of Lifeline service as described in this tariff are eligible for enrollment in this service. Customers must contact a Company representative to enroll in this service; this service is only available to i) customers previously enrolled in Residential RLA, Residential RLB, or Residential RLC service under this tariff who disconnect their long distance and intraLATA service under http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service and MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No. 3 or ii) new or existing customers of Lifeline or Link Up Service as described in this tariff. Unlimited local calling is included with this service.

The following are not included in the monthly line charge: non-recurring charges, operator assistance, directory assistance, directory listing options, interstate line charge, data usage charge, blocking options, taxes, surcharges, custom calling features not included in features above and per-call surcharges (i.e. 900/976, local intraLATA and long distance). Usage from any other residential service offerings cannot be aggregated with this service.

IntraLATA calls are not included in the monthly Residential RLD charge. Customers who have selected Verizon as their primary intraLATA exchange carrier will be charged the intraLATA rates as specified in MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No. 3.

The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers on one day's notice to the Commission, in the event that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to adequately provide the service, and 2) such lack of facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from whom the Company is securing facilities to provide the service) to provide adequate service to the Company.

This service is for use by residential customers. The Company reserves the right to adjust a customer's service upon appropriate customer notification. If it is determined that usage is not consistent with residential voice applications, customers service may be assessed a \$50 monthly recurring data usage charge or disconnected.

Monthly Recurring Charges:

Zone 1: \$29.99 Zone 2: \$33.99 Zone 3: \$33.99 1/

The following monthly recurring charges will apply to customers having local exchange service on line with Verizon Florida, Inc., or with MCImetro or another carrier who provisions service either via resale of Verizon North, Inc., services or via UNE-Platform service provided by Verizon North, Inc.:

Zone 1: \$33.99 Zone 2: \$38.99

1/ Beginning February 1, 2005, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

8. Consumer Local Exchange Service - Facility Based

8.1 Residential Offerings

8.1.15 Residential RLI Service

Customers who subscribe to this voice service must 1) select and designate MCImetro as its Local Exchange Carrier (LEC) and MCI as both its Interexchange Carrier (IXC) for interstate and intrastate calling and as its intraLATA toll provider for intraLATA toll calling and 2) concurrent with enrollment in this plan, customers must also enroll in the companion residential service offered in http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service and must subscribe to this service as offered in MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services FPSC No. 3. Customers who subscribe to this service may not subscribe to Residential RLA, RLC, RLD-1, RLG, or RLH service as described in this tariff on another line on their account. Customers of Lifeline service are not eligible to receive this product. Customers will receive Block 900 & 976 with this service at no additional charge.

A monthly recurring charge will apply to this service. This charge is identical to and shall not be in addition to any monthly recurring charge applicable to companion interstate service or to companion intrastate service. MCI customers will be charged the intraLATA and long distance rates as specified in the companion residential long distance service as set forth in http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service and MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services FPSC No. 3.

Customer will receive unlimited local exchange service. Customers receive the following features, where facilities are available: Call Waiting, Caller ID, Anonymous Call Rejection.

The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers on one day's notice to the Commission, in the event that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to adequately provide the service, and 2) such lack of facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from whom the Company is securing facilities to provide the service) to provide adequate service to the Company.

This service is for use by residential customers. The Company reserves the right to adjust a customer's service upon appropriate customer notification. If it is determined that usage is not consistent with residential voice applications, customers service may be assessed a \$50 monthly recurring data/internet usage charge or disconnected.

Monthly Recurring Charge:

Zone 1: \$43.99

Zone 2: \$45.99

The following monthly recurring charges will apply to customers having local exchange service on line with Verizon Florida, Inc., or with MCImetro or another carrier who provisions service either via resale of Verizon Florida, Inc., services or via UNE-Platform service provided by Verizon Florida, Inc.:

Zone 1: \$49.99

Zone 2: \$52.99

Termination:

The following termination provisions apply to customers of this service who continue to maintain a Company account and who do not elect to subscribe to other service offerings under this tariff:

For existing customers who disconnect from either a) residential service under this tariff only, b) residential service under this tariff and intraLATA service under MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services FPSC No. 3, or c) residential service under this tariff and interstate service under http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service/. The companion residential long distance service under http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service/, and intraLATA and/or interLATA service under MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services FPSC No. 3, as well as residential service under this tariff, will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to the service offering under MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services FPSC No. 3 for intraLATA service (if customer retains intraLATA service) and/or the service offering under http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service/ for interstate service (if customer retains interstate service) to which customer was subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan.

8. Consumer Local Exchange Service - Facility Based

Residential Offerings 8.1

Residential RLD-4 Service 8.1.16

Customers who subscribe to this voice service will receive one home phone line that includes touch-tone service.

Customer will receive unlimited local exchange service. Customers receive the following features, where facilities are available: Call Waiting, Caller ID, Anonymous Call Rejection. Customers will receive Block 900 & 976 with this service at no additional charge. Customers of Lifeline service are not eligible to receive this product.

The following are not included in the monthly line charge: non-recurring charges, operator assistance, directory assistance, directory listing options, Interstate line charge, data/internet surcharge, blocking options, taxes, surcharges, custom calling features not included in features. Usage from any other residential service offerings cannot be aggregated with this service. Customers will receive Block 900 & 976 with this service at no additional

IntraLATA calls are not included in the monthly Residential RLD-4 charge. Customers who have selected MCI as their primary intraLATA exchange carrier will be charged the intraLATA rates as specified in MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No. 3.

The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers on one day's notice to the Commission, in the event that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to adequately provide the service, and 2) such lack of facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from whom the Company is securing facilities to provide the service) to provide adequate service to the Company.

This service is for use by residential customers. The Company reserves the right to adjust a customer's service upon appropriate customer notification. If it is determined that usage is not consistent with residential voice applications, customers service may be assessed a \$50 monthly recurring data/internet usage charge or disconnected.

Monthly Recurring Charge:

Zone 1: \$28.99

Zone 2: \$28.99

The following monthly recurring charges will apply to customers having local exchange service on line with Verizon Florida, Inc., or with MCImetro or another carrier who provisions service either via resale of Verizon Florida, Inc., services or via UNE-Platform service provided by Verizon Florida, Inc.

Zone 1: \$39.99

\$34.99

Zone 2:

8. Consumer Local Exchange Service - Facility Based

8.1 Residential Offerings

Residential RLK Service

Customers who subscribe to this voice service must 1) select and designate MCImetro as its Local Exchange Carrier (LEC) and MCI as both its Interexchange Carrier (IXC) for interstate and intrastate calling and as its intraLATA toll provider for intraLATA toll calling and 2) concurrent with enrollment in this plan, customers must also enroll in the companion residential service offered in http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service and must subscribe to this service as offered in MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No. 3. Customers who subscribe to this service may not subscribe to Residential RLA, RLC, RLD-1, RLG, or RLH service as described in this tariff on another line on their account. Customers of Lifeline service are not eligible to receive this product. Customers will receive Block 900 & 976 with this service at no additional charge.

A monthly recurring charge will apply to this service. This charge is identical to and shall not be in addition to any monthly recurring charge applicable to companion interstate service or to companion intrastate service. MCI customers will be charged the intraLATA and long distance rates as specified in the companion residential long distance service as set forth in http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service and MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No. 3.

Customer will receive unlimited local exchange service. Customers receive the following features, where facilities are available: Call Waiting, Caller ID, Anonymous Call Rejection.

The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers on one day's notice to the Commission, in the event that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to adequately provide the service, and 2) such lack of facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from whom the Company is securing facilities to provide the service) to provide adequate service to the Company.

This service is for use by residential customers. The Company reserves the right to adjust a customer's service upon appropriate customer notification. If it is determined that usage is not consistent with residential voice applications, customers service may be assessed a \$50 monthly recurring data/internet usage charge or disconnected.

Monthly Recurring Charge:

Zone 1: \$37.99

Zone 2: \$39.99

The following monthly recurring charges will apply to customers having local exchange service on line with Verizon Florida, Inc., or with MCImetro or another carrier who provisions service either via resale of Verizon Florida, Inc., services or via UNE-Platform service provided by Verizon Florida, Inc.

\$43.99 Zone 1:

Zone 2: \$47.99

Issued: July 31, 2007

Consumer Local Exchange Service – Facility Based

8.1 Residential Offerings

8.1.18 Residential RLL Service

Customers who subscribe to this voice service must 1) select and designate MCImetro as its Local Exchange Carrier (LEC) and MCI as both its Interexchange Carrier (IXC) for interstate and intrastate calling and as its intraLATA toll provider for intraLATA toll calling and 2) concurrent with enrollment in this plan, customers must also enroll in the companion residential service offered in http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service and must subscribe to this service as offered in MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No. 3. Customers who subscribe to this service may not subscribe to Residential RLA, RLC, RLD-1, RLG, or RLH service as described in this tariff on another line on their account. Customers of Lifeline service are not eligible to receive this product. Customers will receive Block 900 & 976 with this service at no additional charge.

A monthly recurring charge will apply to this service. This charge is identical to and shall not be in addition to any monthly recurring charge applicable to companion interstate service or to companion intrastate service. MCI customers will be charged the intraLATA and long distance rates as specified in the companion residential long distance service as set forth in http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service and MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No. 3

Customer will receive unlimited local exchange service. Customers receive the following features, where facilities are available: Call Waiting, Caller ID, Anonymous Call Rejection.

The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers on one day's notice to the Commission, in the event that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to adequately provide the service, and 2) such lack of facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from whom the Company is securing facilities to provide the service) to provide adequate service to the Company.

This service is for use by residential customers. The Company reserves the right to adjust a customer's service upon appropriate customer notification. If it is determined that usage is not consistent with residential voice applications, customers service may be assessed a \$50 monthly recurring data/internet usage charge or disconnected.

Monthly Recurring Charge:

Zone 1: \$28.99

Zone 2: \$28,99

The following monthly recurring charges will apply to customers having local exchange service on line with Verizon Florida, Inc., or with MCImetro or another carrier who provisions service either via resale of Verizon Florida, Inc., services or via UNE-Platform service provided by Verizon Florida, Inc.:

Zone 1: \$34.99

Zone 2: \$39.99

8. Consumer Local Exchange Service - Facility Based

8.1 Residential Offerings

8.1.19 Residential RLJ Service

Customers who subscribe to this voice service must 1) select and designate MCImetro as its Local Exchange Carrier (LEC) and MCI as both its Interexchange Carrier (IXC) for interstate and intrastate calling and as its intraLATA toll provider for intraLATA toll calling and 2) concurrent with enrollment in this plan, customers must also enroll in the companion residential service offered in http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service and must subscribe to this service as offered in MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services FPSC No. 3. Customers who subscribe to this service may not subscribe to Residential RLA, RLD-1, RLG, or RLH service as described in this tariff on another line on their account. Customers of Lifeline service are not eligible to receive this product. Customers will receive Block 900 & 976 with this service at no additional charge.

A monthly recurring charge will apply to this service. This charge is identical to and shall not be in addition to any monthly recurring charge applicable to companion interstate service or to companion intrastate service. MCI customers will be charged the intraLATA and long distance rates as specified in the companion residential long distance service as set forth in http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service and MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services FPSC No. 3.

Customer will receive unlimited local exchange service. Customers receive the following features, where facilities are available: Call Waiting, Caller ID, Anonymous Call Rejection. Customers will also receive an allotment of three (3) Directory Assistance calls at no additional charge per monthly period (this allotment is identical to and shall not be in addition to any Directory Assistance allotment applicable to companion interstate or intrastate service; customers may not carry over any unused Directory Assistance calls from one monthly period to the next).

The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers on one day's notice to the Commission, in the event that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to adequately provide the service, and 2) such lack of facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from whom the Company is securing facilities to provide the service) to provide adequate service to the Company.

This service is for use by residential customers. The Company reserves the right to adjust a customer's service upon appropriate customer notification. If it is determined that usage is not consistent with residential voice applications, customers service may be assessed a \$50 monthly recurring data/internet usage charge or disconnected.

Monthly Recurring Charge:

Zone 1: \$49.99 Zone 2: \$55.99

The following monthly recurring charges will apply to customers having local exchange service on line with Verizon Florida, Inc., or with MCImetro or another carrier who provisions service either via resale of Verizon Florida, Inc., services or via UNE-Platform service provided by Verizon Florida, Inc..

Zone 1: \$55.99 Zone 2: \$55.99

Issued: July 31, 2007

9. <u>Small Business Service</u>

9.3.1 Business B2 Service (Cont.)

Business B2 Multiline Service Option 1: Business B2 Multiline Service Option 1 is available to Small Business customers who enroll in one of the Offerings under Business B2 Service as described in this tariff and who have up to fourteen (14) additional lines on their account, in addition to customer's primary line. Customers who subscribe to Business B2 Multiline service Option 1 must 1) select and designate MCImetro as its Local Exchange Carrier (LEC) and MCI as both its Interexchange Carrier (IXC) for interstate and intrastate calling and as its intraLATA toll provider for intraLATA toll calling and 2) concurrent with enrollment in this plan, customers must also enroll in the companion service offered in http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service and must subscribe to Business B2 Integrated Service as offered in MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FL PSC No. 3.

A monthly recurring charge per additional line will apply to Business B2 Multiline Service Option 1. Customers will receive the following service in addition to the service described for Business B2 service as set forth in this tariff: Customers will receive unlimited local usage on each additional line on their account. Customers will also receive long distance service as described in Business B2 Integrated Service as described in MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FL PSC No. 3 and http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service/. Customers may also select either the Feature Value Pak or the CID Feature Value Pak as described in this tariff for each additional line. Customers will be charged the monthly recurring charges for those feature packages as described in this tariff for each additional line for which they are selected. For Customers subscribing to Offering A, Offering B, or Block-of-Time Offering 1 of Business B2 Service, the Feature Value Pak and the CID Feature Value Pak are not available for service on Customer's primary line. Customers will receive Block 900 & 976 with this service for each additional line at no additional charge.

Monthly Recurring Charges - BellSouth/Sprint:

Business B2 Service - Primary Line:

Offering A:

\$66.99

Offering B:

\$38.99

Block of Time Offering 1:

Zone 1 and Zone 2: \$43.99

Business B2 Multiline Service Option 1 - Per Additional Line:

Offering A:

\$51.99

Offering B:

\$28.99

Block of Time Offering 1:

Zone 1 and Zone 2: \$33.99

Business B2 Multiline Service Option 2 – Per Additional Line:

Offering A:

\$16.99

Offering B:

\$16.99

Monthly Recurring Charge – GTE: The following monthly recurring charges will apply to customers having service on lines with GTE, or with MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC, or another carrier who provisions local exchange service either via resale of GTE services or via UNE-Platform service provided by GTE:

Business B2 Integrated Service - Primary Line

Duamess Dr Hitekli	ateu oei vice - i lititali	LING.
Offering A:	Zones 1 & 2:	\$66.99
Offering B:	Zones 1 & 2:	\$46.99
Block of Time Offer	ing 1: Zone 1:	\$43.99
Block of Time Offer		\$46.99

Business B2 Multiline Service - Per Additional Line:

Offering A:	Zones 1 & 2:	\$51.99
Offering B:	Zones 1 & 2:	\$34.99
Block of Time Offering	1: Zone 1:	\$33.99
Block of Time Offering	1: Zone 2:	\$33.99

Small Business Service

9.3.2 Business Service B

Customers must be contacted by a Company representative to enroll in this service or have been previously enrolled in Offering A or Offering B of Business B2 Service under this tariff who disconnect their long distance and/or intraLATA service under http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service and MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FL PSC No. 3.

For a monthly recurring charge as specified in this tariff, Customers will receive unlimited local usage.

Customers receive the following features on their primary line, where facilities are available: Caller ID, Call Waiting, Call Forwarding, Three-Way Calling and Speed Dial 8. Customers with additional lines will continue to receive the Feature Value Pak or the CID Feature Value Pak as described in this tariff for each additional line. Customers will be charged the monthly recurring charges for those feature packages as described in this tariff for each additional line for which they are selected. Customers will receive Block 900 & 976 with this service at no additional charge.

Touch tone calling is included in the monthly fee. The following are not included in the monthly recurring charge: non-recurring charges, operator assistance, directory assistance, directory listing options, interstate line charge, blocking options, taxes, surcharges, per use charges and custom calling features not included in the list below.

IntraLATA calls are not included in the monthly Business Service B charge. Customers who have selected MCI as their primary intraLATA exchange carrier will be charged the intraLATA rates as specified in MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FL PSC No. 3.

The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers in the event that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to adequately provide the service, and 2) such lack of facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from whom the Company is securing facilities to provide the service) to provide adequate service to the Company.

Monthly Recurring Charges - BellSouth/Sprint:

Primary Line:

\$33.99

Additional Line:

\$28.99

Monthly Recurring Charge – GTE: The following monthly recurring charges will apply to customers having service on lines with GTE, or with MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC, or another carrier who provisions local exchange service either via resale of GTE services or via UNE-Platform service provided by GTE:

Primary Line:

Zones 1 &2

\$41.99

Per Additional Line:

Zones 1 & 2

\$34.99

Issued: July 31, 2007

VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES II (CONT.)

13.2 Verizon Business Services II Local and Long Distance Plan

Eligibility: To be eligible for this plan, the customer:

must designate the Company as its local exchange service carrier and the Company both as its interexchange service carrier for interstate and intrastate calling and as its carrier for intraLATA toll calling;

must subscribe to the Verizon Business Services II Local and Long Distance Line Solution Service as described in the Company's "Service Publication and Price Guide" (The Guide) located on the Company's website at www.verizonbusiness.com ("Companion Interstate Service") and must subscribe to the Verizon Business Services I Local and Long Distance Line Solution Service offered in the MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC Tariff No. 3.

must subscribe to service under Product Package Guide Types 18, 19, 20, or 21 as described in The Guide.

must be a new business services facilities-based customer or a new business services customer provisioned via UNE-Platform (UNE-P), or an existing business services facilities-based customer or an existing business services customer provisioned via UNE-P who is eligible for renewal under their existing term plan agreement.

Non-recurring Charges: Applicable non-recurring charges apply to services under this program as specified in Section3.1.2.3.1, except for non-recurring charges which are specified within this program.

Order Expedite Charge (per line or trunk) T-1 Order Expedite Charge (per T1)

\$60.00 \$1400.00

Monthly Recurring Charges:

A monthly recurring charge will apply for the Offering under this plan. This charge is identical to, and shall not be in addition to, any monthly recurring charge applicable to Companion Interstate Service or Companion Intrastate Service. Offering A is available on a per-Local Line basis, Offering B is available on a per-Local Trunk basis and Offering C is available on a per T-1 or ISDN-PRI basis. The following Monthly Recurring Charges apply:

Offering Monthly Recurring Charge (per line, trunk, T-1 or ISDN-PRI)

A Boca Raton	Jacksonville	whathi	Onando (belloculii)_	Onando (Sprint)	тапра
Plan 1: 1/ \$67.00	\$67.00	\$67.00	\$67.00	\$67.00	\$67.00
Plan 1 – Flat with Cap*:					
\$56.00	\$56.00	\$56.00	\$56.00	\$56.00	\$56.00
D1 0/D 1 00/ / 1	#A7 A				

Plan 2 (Rest of State): Plan 2 [Rest of State] – Flat with Cap*: \$67.00 <u>1</u>/

\$56.00

T/N

T/N

N N

SOME MATERIAL LOCATED ON THIS SHEET CAN NOW BE FOUND ON SHEET NO. 150.1.

IN

^{*}Offering A Flat with Cap: Any customer who exceeds the equivalent of 800 minutes during a billing cycle will be billed for each additional minute at a rate of \$0.05.

^{1/} This rate is grandfathered as of July 1, 2007. Current customers will continue to receive this rate until their current agreement expires on existing line/trunks only. If additional new lines/trunks are added, the customer will pay the new rate on the new lines/trunks, effective July 1, 2007.

13. VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES II (CONT.)

13.2 <u>Verizon Business Services II Local and Long Distance Plan (Cont.)</u>

Monthly Recurring Charges (Cont.)

Unless the state has established a different requirement, for Customers who reside within the most dense zone of the Top 50 MSA, as defined by the FCC in Docket No. 99-98, service is limited to a maximum of three lines per location. Customers whose service location resides outside of the most dense zone of the Top 50 MSA may order an unlimited number of lines.

B \$65.00 1/ B - Flat with Cap** \$61.00 C \$1,400.00 2/ C \$1,325.00

T/N

**Offering B Flat with Cap: Any customer who exceeds the equivalent of 800 minutes during a billing cycle will be billed for each additional minute at a rate of \$0.05.

N N

Benefits:

Upon installation of Companion Intrastate Service, Companion Interstate Service and Local Service, customers will receive unlimited local exchange service usage.

*1

ALL MATERIAL LOCATED ON THIS SHEET WAS PREVIOUSLY LOCATED ON SHEET NO. 150.

١

Μ

Effective: August 1, 2007

^{1/} This rate is grandfathered as of July 1, 2007. Current customers will continue to receive this rate until their current agreement expires on existing line/trunks only. If additional new lines/trunks are added, the customer will pay the new rate on the new lines/trunks, effective July 1, 2007.

^{2/} This rate is grandfathered as of April 1, 2007. Current customers will continue to receive this rate until their current agreement expires on existing line only. If additional new T1/PRI (Per T1) are added, the customer will pay the new rate on the new lines, effective April 1, 2007. The rate will not be offered to renewals or new customers.